The Corporation of the Town of Minto By-law No. 2024-044

to provide for drainage works in the Town of Minto known as Municipal Drain No. 14-2024

WHEREAS the Council of the Town of Minto has procured a report under Section 78 of the Drainage Act R.S.O. 1990 for the improvement of Municipal Drain No. 14:

WHEREAS a report prepared Streamline Engineering Inc. of Milverton, Ontario dated July 19, 2024, has been filed with the Corporation of the Town of Minto.

WHEREAS the estimated total cost of constructing the drainage works is \$207,000.

AND WHEREAS the Council is of the opinion that the drainage of the area is desirable:

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Town of Minto under the Drainage Act hereby enacts as follows:

- 1. The Engineer's Report Streamline Engineering Inc. of Milverton, Ontario dated July 19, 2024, Reference No 0006 is hereby provisionally adopted, and the drainage works as therein indicated and set forth are hereby authorized and shall be completed in accordance therewith.
- 2. The following attachment is extracted from the Engineer's report and is hereby adopted and forms part of this by-law as Schedule "A" Assessment of Costs
- 3. A special annual rate sufficient to recover the costs of the drainage works and associated interest costs shall be levied upon the lands as set forth in the attached Schedule "A" to be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are collected in each year for (5) five years after the passing of this by-law.
- 4. The Town of Minto may borrow on the credit of the Corporation the amount of \$207,000 being the amount necessary for construction of the drainage works. The Corporation may issue debentures for the amount borrowed less the total amount of:
- a) grants received under Section 85 of the Act.
- b) commuted payments made in respect of the lands and roads assessed within the Municipality.
- c) monies paid under Subsection 61 (3) of the Act; and
- d) monies assessed in and payable by another municipality, and such debentures shall be made payable within five years from the date of the debenture and shall bear interest at a rate not higher than the rate charged by the lender on the date of sale of such debentures.
- 5. A special equal annual rate sufficient to redeem the principal and interest on the debentures shall be levied upon the lands and roads as set forth in Schedule "A" attached to be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are collected in each year for five years after the passing of this By-law.
- a) For paying the amount assessed upon the landowners in accordance with the schedule of Assessment as provided in the report, a special rate sufficient to pay the amount assessed plus interest therein shall be levied upon each of the assessed owners, to be collected in the same manner and at the same time as other taxes are collected.
- 6. All assessments over \$1,000.00 will automatically be placed on the tax roll without further notification unless the Treasurer is contacted by the owner to have the amount debentured for five years at the going rate.
- 7. All assessments of \$1,000.00 or less are payable in the first year in which the assessment is imposed or will automatically be placed on the tax roll without further notification.

- 8. The Treasurer and Collector of taxes are hereby authorized to accept part payment, from time to time, on account of any taxes due and to give a receipt for such payment provided that acceptance of any such payment shall not affect the collection of any percentage charge imposed and collectable under this Clause hereof in respect of nonpayment of any taxes or any class of taxes or of any installment thereof.
- 9. In respect to the payment of taxes by tenants of lands owned by the Crown or in which the Crown has an interest provision is hereby provided that where any such tenant has been employed either within or outside the municipality by the same employer for not less than thirty (30) days such employer shall pay over to the Treasurer or Collector on demand out of any wages, salary or other remuneration due to such employee the amount then payable for taxes under this By-law and any such payment shall relieve the employer from any liability to the employee for the amount so paid.
- 10. This by-law shall come into force and effect upon the third and final reading and may be cited as "Municipal Drain No. 14-2024 By-law, 2024-044"

Read a first and second time and provisionally adopted in open Council this 13th day of August 2024.

	Dave Turton, Mayor	
	Annilene McRobb, Clerk	
Read a third time and passed in open Council this	day of	2024.
	Dave Turton, Mayor	
	Annilene McRobb, Clerk	

Drain Name: Minto Drain No. 14 Improvement 2024

PRIVATE LANDS (The Town of Minto)								
Lot	Conc.	Property Owner	Roll No.	Affected Area Benefit Outlet		Benefit Outlet		
201	conc.	Toperty owner	Kon No.	(acres)	(Sect. 22)	(Sect. 23)	Assessment	
6 & Pt. 7	9	Delton, Martha, Maynard & Julianne Martin	3-021	4.1	\$ 1,200	\$ 400	\$ 1,600	
Pt. 7	9	Edgar & Lena Martin	3-022-5	1.5	\$ 1,200	\$ 100	\$ 1,300	
Pt. 6	8	* Roger Sisco	4-180-5	0.6	\$ -	\$ 300	\$ 300	
6	8	Maynard & Julianne Martin	4-181	53.2	\$ -	\$ 14,900	\$ 14,900	
7	8	Edgar & Lena Martin	4-182	95.8	\$ 28,400	\$ 33,200	\$ 61,600	
8	8	Clare & Marie Martin	4-183	59.1	\$ -	\$ 19,800	\$ 19,800	
W ½ 7	7	Linda Sinclair	4-167	3.0	\$ -	\$ 1,100	\$ 1,100	
W 1/2 6 & E 1/2 7	7	Lena Martin	4-168	65.0	\$ -	\$ 23,500	\$ 23,500	
E 1/2 6	7	Lena Martin	4-169	40.2	\$ -	\$ 15,300	\$ 15,300	
5	7	Mark & Florence Martin	4-171	29.4	\$ -	\$ 8,100	\$ 8,100	
PRIVATE LANDS	(The Tow	n of Minto) SUBTOTAL		351.9	\$ 30,800	\$ 116,700	\$ 147,500	

	For Information Purposes Only					
1	Total		OMAFRA 1/3		nated Net	
Allo	Allowances		Grant		sessment	
\$	1,500	\$	533	\$	(433)	
\$	200	\$	433	\$	667	
\$	-	\$	-	\$	300	
\$	-	\$	4,967	\$	9,933	
\$	2,700	\$	20,533	\$	38,367	
\$	-	\$	6,600	\$	13,200	
\$	-	\$	367	\$	733	
\$	-	\$	7,833	\$	15,667	
\$	-	\$	5,100	\$	10,200	
\$	-	\$	2,700	\$	5,400	
\$	4,400	\$	49,067	\$	94,033	

ROADS								
Road Name	Property Owner	Affected Area	Affected Area Benefit		Outlet		Total	
Road Hame		(acres)	(Sect. 22)		(Sect. 23)		Assessment	
8th Line	* Town of Minto	1.4	\$	1,200	\$	600	\$	1,800
Road 1 North	* Town of Minto	2.2	\$	-	\$	2,500	\$	2,500
ROADS SUBTOTAL		3.6	\$	1,200	\$	3,100	\$	4,300

Total Affected Area (acres)	355.5				
TOTAL PROJECT COST	\$207,000				

SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS (SECT. 26)	
Special Assessment against the Town of Minto for work on the 8th Line	\$ 55,200
SPECIAL ASSESSMENT SUBTOTAL	\$ 55,200

Notes:

Properties are presumed to have agricultural tax class, and thus be eligible for a 1/3 OMAFRA grant, with the exception of properties denoted with a "*". Property owners shall note it is their individual responsibility to confirm the tax class of each of their properties and verify grant eligibility under the most current agricultural drain infrastructure (ADIP) policies.